On December 18, 2025, Carmona Resources personnel were onsite to collect confirmation samples. Before 
collecting composite confirmation samples, the NMOCD division office was notified via NMOCD portal on 
December 10, 2025, per Subsection D of 19.15.29.12 NMAC. See Appendix C. A total of one hundred seventy-
six (176) confirmation surface samples (CS-1 through CS-176) were collected every 400 square feet to ensure 
the proper removal of the contaminated soils. Composite confirmation sidewall samples were not collected due 
to no excavation taking place. For chemical analysis, the soil samples were collected and placed into laboratory-